Public Document Pack

Area Committee 1
Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 3 October 2018
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: The Writing Room - City Hall, College Green,
Bristol, BS1 5TR
Distribution:
Councillors: Peter Abraham, Donald Alexander, Carla Denyer, John Goulandris, Matt Melias,
Paula O'Rourke, Jo Sergeant, Clive Stevens, Jerome Thomas, Mark Wright, Geoff Gollop, Liz Radford
and Steve Smith
Copies to: Keith Houghton (Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator) and Allison Taylor (Democratic
Services Officer)

Issued by: Allison Taylor, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 922 2237.
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 25 September 2018.

Area Committee 1 – Agenda

Agenda
1.

Election of Chair

AC1 to consider whether to appoint an informal Resident Chair and a Councillor
Vice-Chair.

2.

Apologies for Absence
(Pages 3 - 4)

3.

Terms of Reference.

To note the Terms of Reference as approved at Full Council on 20 March 2018.

4.

Declarations of Interest

To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.
Please note that any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not
on the register of interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for
inclusion.

5.

Public Forum Statements

Members of the public may make a written statement. Please submit it to
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk or Democratic Services Section, City Hall,
College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY. The following requirement applies:


6.

The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day
before the meeting and is about a matter which is the responsibility of the
committee concerned. For this meeting, the deadline date is Tuesday 2
October 2018.

Decision Making report on proposals for CIL and S106 funding.

The report recommends noting of the Terms of Reference for AC1, & funding
decisions on submitted Proposals for CIL and S106 funding.

6.20 pm
(Pages 5 - 71)

Agenda Item 2
www.bristol.gov.uk

Public Info
[...]
sentation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have
given your consent to this. If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the
webcasting staff. However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and
report on the meeting (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 4

Area Committee 1 Meeting
Date 3rd October 2018
Report of:

Keith Houghton

Title:

Community Resources Manager, Neighbourhoods & Communities

Telephone Number: 0117 922 2135

Page 5

RECOMMENDATIONS. The Committee is asked:

Agenda Item 6

1. Note the Area Committee Terms of Reference (Item 2, Appendix 3)
2. Note the projects invited to submit Stage 2 full Proposals and those not invited or not able to proceed (Item 3)
3. Note the CIL and S106 monies available at 31st July 2018 and the option of pre-committing future CIL receipts
to support the proposals in this paper (Item 4)
4. To consider the approval of funding for the Proposals submitted for consideration, including any conditions
which they may wish to attach (Item 5)
5. To agree how to take forward priorities not coming for decision this meeting (Item 6)
6. To note the Review being set up to review 2018 CIL/S106 process and inform 2019 process (Item 7)
7. To note the legal information concerning the Public Sector Equality duty in reaching all its decisions (Item 8)

1. Background:
a. 6 Area Committees were approved at the Full Council meeting on 20th March 2018 to hold delegated decision-making
powers over non-earmarked Section 106 and local Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funds. See map at Appendix 1
b. Area Committee 1 consists of the councillors representing the wards of Avonmouth & Lawrence Weston; Westburyon-Trym & Henleaze; Stoke Bishop; Clifton Down; Clifton; Hotwells & Harbourside.

Page 6

c. Each Area Committee will meet formally once a year (with the option of a second, additional meeting if required) to
make decisions on the awarding of local CIL and S106. 15% of CIL generated within each Area Committee area is
available for spend. Those parts of an Area Committee which have a formally adopted Neighbourhood Development
Plan receive 25% of the CIL generated within the defined border of their Plan to support their identified infrastructure
priorities. In Area Committee 1 the area covered by the Lawrence Weston Neighbourhood Development Plan is one
such (See Appendix 2). In principle CIL generated at the higher rate in a Neighbourhood Development Plan area should
be deployed to support the infrastructure priorities in the ND Plan.
d. Information about Area Committees, CIL and S106 processes can be found on the BCC website at:
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/people-communities/local-decision-making
2. Terms of Reference
a. The Area Committee Terms of Reference were approved at Full Council on 20th March 2018.
Recommendations
That the Area Committee formally notes the Terms of Reference (Appendix 3)
3. Allocation of CIL and Section 106 Funds
a. Developing Outline and Full Proposals for funding from CIL and S106 resources:

i. All ward councillors undertook community conversations within their wards across the period February 2018 –
May 2018. From this process they chose a number of Stage 1 Outline Project Proposals to deliver priority pieces of
work providing significant community benefit.
ii. The Area Committee then met informally in July 2018 to consider the funding available and select the projects
they wanted to invite to submit Stage 2 Full Proposals. Those proposals are set out in this report for consideration
and decision at this meeting
b. Projects invited to submit Stage 2 Full Proposals
Delivery
Group

Eligible Eligible for
group? CIL?

Eligible for Outline £
S106?
requested

1

BCC Parks
with SCAF

yes

yes

none

Full
CIL
S106
S106 reference
Proposal £
requested
requested
requested
£50,000
£50,000
£50,000
£0

Ambition
Lawrence
Weston

yes

yes

none

£50,000

£100,000

£100,000

£0

BCC Parks

yes

yes

none

£50,000

£50,000

£50,000

£0

ParkWork

yes

Yes - BUT
only for

none

£10,000

£12,000

£12,000

£0

Page 7

No. Project Name

2

3

4

Match funding
for
MUGA/Park
renovation
Beachley Walk
Funding
modular hub
for BMX bike
club to
complement
new bcc BMX
track
Match funding
for
replacement
park
equipment at
Mancroft Ave
Engage the
Park Work

No. Project Name

Delivery
Group

Eligible Eligible for
group? CIL?

team to
undertake
improvement
work in parks
throughout
the wards

Page 8

5

6

7

Environmental
Improvements
in Stoke
Bishop, WOT,
Henleaze
Replacing 14
street trees in
Stoke Bishop,
WOT,
Henleaze
Tree Forum
re-planting:
46 plots

Eligible for Outline £
S106?
requested

BCC Parks

yes

capital
works cannot be
used for
general
maintenance
of the parks
- works will
need to be
specified
prior to
drawdown
yes
none

BCC Tree
Bristol

yes

yes

BCC Tree
Bristol

yes

none

Full
Proposal £
requested

CIL
requested

S106
requested

£9,400

£9,400

£0

Yes but
S106
supporting
Proposal 7

£10,712.94

£10,712.94

£0

yes

£35,199.66

£2,317.63

S106 reference

£0 £35,199.66 SC79
(16/05763)
SC28
(15/05302)
SC16
(13/05360)
SB69
(15/01681)
ZCDA04
(10/04509)

£48,158.94
£7,269.12
£5,643.95
£6,638.00
£4,670.64
£6,527.63
£129.94
£6,856.38
£3,826.05

No. Project Name

Delivery
Group

Eligible Eligible for
group? CIL?

Eligible for Outline £
S106?
requested

Full
Proposal £
requested

CIL
requested

S106
requested

S106 reference

Page 9

SC47
(15/02984)
ZCDA35
(11/02870)
SC83
(16/06917)
SC56
(16/06192)
Projects invited to proceed to Stage 2 but which have encountered problems with completing of Stage 2 Full Proposal for decision by Area Committee
at this meeting:
Making
Redland
yes
yes
yes
The Club is unable to confirm ex
[...]
posal 2 : Funding modular hub for BMX bike club to complement new bcc BMX track (Avonmouth & Lawrence
Weston Ward Priority 2)
a.
b.

Delivery Organisation
The Organisation

c.

About the Project

Page 17
d.

CIL eligibility

Ambition Lawrence Weston
We are a development trust charged by our residents to oversee the regeneration of the Lawrence Weston Area.
We work by delivering the residents written and resident driven Community Plan. We are involved in many
deliveries and projects including advice, support, leisure, housing, planning, public realm, and community cohesion
activities.
Henacre BMX and skate park site, Henacre rd., Lawrence Weston, Bristol
We will purchase and site 3 x 20ft modular/shipping containers at the BMX site in Lawrence Weston on already
exciting hardstanding space (see appendix 1 picture 1). Following advice from BCC parks Dept. the containers
would be high security, fire and vandal proof, using 3mm steel construction. This would provide facilities to
compliment the newly refurbished BMX track.
•
1x container will accommodate a kitchen, fully furnished including sink, worktops, cabinets, internal
cladding, lighting, flooring, food storage and preparation spaces. Table and chairs, etc. (appendix 1 Picture 6)
•
1x a toilet block, including disabled accessible chemical toilets x2, hand wash facilities, changing rooms,
lighting, flooring and internal cladding etc.(appendix 1 picture 5)
•
1x a BMX workshop space, with worktops, tools, bike stands, consumables, (tyres, inner tubes, pumps etc)
internal cladding, lighting, and flooring etc.(appendix 1 picture 4)
•
Electric Generator/s for power, Water to be transported on site
•
The site sees BMX racing sessions ran by volunteers, with Access Sport working with mainstream and
special schools from all over Bristol, including disability groups.
The track is also informally used by (+50) ward wide and beyond young people and adults via open access.
It is the provision, improvement, replacement, operatio
[...]
e)

2.1 Does the
proposal have any
potentially
adverse impacts?

no

2.2 How can
these impacts be
mitigated or
justified? If so,
how?

n.

Summarise below how much
you are requesting
CIL
S106 (complete table below)
Permission / Site / S106 Code

£12,000
Current Contribution Value

Date to be Spent / Committed by

Purpose of Contribution

Recommendation:
That the Area Committee considers the project proposal submitted and whether to approve funding to deliver
this project or not; any conditions which it might want to place on the project, particularly in the light of advice
on the applicability of CIL funds to this project supplied by the Planning Obligations Manager

Page 37

E. Proposal 5 Environmental Improvements in Stoke Bishop, WOT, Henleaze (Stoke Bishop & Westbury-on-Trym &
Henleaze Priority)
a.
b.
c.

Delivery Organisation
The Organisation
About the Project

d.

CIL eligibility

Bristol City Council Parks
Bristol City Council Parks Department, develops and maintains City Council Parks, play areas, green spaces
This Proposal focuses on the other environmental improvements requested by SB & WOT&H (the 14 tree
replacements are part of a separate Proposal): the provision of a range of litter and dog waste bins, benches and
notice boards to improve local environment together with the wellbeing and community spirit at the locations
listed for the sum of £9,400.00
It is the provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of infrastructure: This bid has several
strands to it but the overall aim is to improve the environment for the residents in this part of the new
neighbourhood of Area 1. It is a package of measures aimed at maintaining and improving the visual amenity, the
comfort and the “usability” of the outdoor space.
Even with the current traffic load we need to improve the air quality. Folk need to be able to enjoy and respect
what they look at as they walk, cycle and drive around. If somewhere is tidy and clean it tends to be looked after
and 
[...]
secured

when
Total Income
will this
funding
be
secured?
2500

Bin maintenance
not confirmed
(Highways)
Project
Revenue Totals
combined
Capital &
Revenue Totals
(A + B)
l.

2500

2500

0

0

2500

5000

5000

0

0

5000

9400

9,400

0

0

9,400

How have you arrived at your
project costs?

TBC closer to implementation

Page 40

Obtained a range of
quotes?
How did you choose your
final quote?
How have your calculated
your revenue/maintenance
costings?

m. Public Sector Equality Duty
1.1 Does the proposal
deliver any positive
benefits for people
with protected
characteristics or
equalities groups? Tell
us how you’ve
designed your project
to address any relevant
needs for these groups
of people.

Benches may provide
a place to rest and
support disabled

1.2 Does it contribute
to eliminate unlawful
discrimination,
harassment and
victimisation? Say how
(see guidance)

1.3 Does it advance
equality of
opportunity? Say how
(see guidance)

1.4 Does it foster good
relations between
people who share a
protected
characteristic and
others – to improve
good relations
between different
groups in the city? Say
how (see guidance)

2.1 Does the proposal
have any potentially
adverse impacts?

2.2 How can these
impacts be mitigated
or justified? If so, how?

No

No

No

No

N/A

people and older
people to access and
use relevant spaces.

n.

Summarise below how much
you are requesting
CIL
S106 (complete table below)
Permission / Site / S106 Code

£9,400
£0
Current Contribution Value

Date to be Spent / Committed by

Purpose of Contribution

Page 41

Recommendation:
That the Area Committee considers the project proposal submitted and whether to approve funding to deliver
this project or not; any conditions which it might want to place on the project

F. Proposal 6 Replacing 14 street trees in Stoke Bishop, WOT, Henleaze (Stoke Bishop & Westbury-on-Trym &
Henleaze Priority)
a.
b.

Delivery Organisation
The Organisation

c.

About the Project

d.

CIL eligibility

Bristol City Council – 
[...]
se
impacts?

2.2 How can these
impacts be
mitigated or
justified? If so,
how?

Page 52

Protected
Characteristics/
Equalities
groups

n.

Summarise below how much
you are requesting
CIL
S106 (complete table below)
Permission / Site / S106 Code

£0
£35,199.66
Current Contribution Value

Date to be Spent / Committed by

16/05763 / Lidl, Stile Acres,
Lawrence Weston

£48,158.94

17/01/25

15/05302 / 42 to 44
Caledonia Place, Clifton

£7,269.12

No limit

13/05360 / 100 Whiteladies

£5,643.95

No limit

Purpose of Contribution
The provision of replacement of
trees to compensate for those
removed during the construction of
Lidl
The provision of tree planting within
a one mile radius of the
development
The provision and maintenance of

Road, Clifton

Page 53

15/01681 / Queen Victoria
House, Redland Hill,
Redland

£6,638.00

No limit

10/04509 / Redland House,
Redland Hill, Redland / ZCD

£4,670.64

No limit

15/02984 / St. Georges,
Great George Street, City
Centre

£6,527.63

No limit

11/02870 / 3 Stoke Hill,
Stoke Bishop / ZCD
16/06917 / 62 Falcondale
Road, Westbury-on-Trym

£129.94

No limit

£6,856.38

No limit

16/06192 / Winford Court,
Downs Park West, Henleaze

£3,826.05

No limit

tree planting either on-street or in
public open space within a one mile
radius of 100 Whiteladies Road
The provision and maintenance of
tree planting either on-street or in
public open space within a one mile
radius of Queen Victoria House
The provision off-site replacement
tree planting in the vicinity of the
development
The provision and maintenance of
tree planting either on-street or in
public open space within a one mile
radius of St. Georges, Great George
Street
The provision of off-site tree planting
within one mile of 3 Stoke Hill
The provision and maintenance of
tree planting either on-street or in
public open space within a one mile
radius of 62 Falcondale Road
The provision and maintenance of
tree planting either on-street or in
public open space within a one mile
radius of 
[...]
e
implementation of the development (Funding allocated to a pedestrian crossing on Kings Weston Lane - and will be
drawn down as the scheme progresses to implementation)

10/04509 / Redland House, Redland
Hill, Redland / ZCD

Richard Ennion (Horticultural Services Manager)

£4,670.64

28 Sep 16

The provision off-site replacement tree planting in the vicinity of the development

10/04593 / Chesterfield Hospital,
Clifton Hill, Clifton / ZCD

Richard Ennion (Horticultural Services Manager)

£4,151.68

5 Oct 16

The provision of off-site tree planting in the vicinity of the Chesterfield Hospital site (monies allocated on 23 June 2015 to be drawn down once planting locations are finalised and planting is programmed)

16/05763 / Lidl, Stile Acres, Lawrence Richard Ennion (Horticultural Services Manager)
Weston

£48,158.94

17 Jan 25

The provision of replacement of trees to compensate for those removed during the construction of Lidl

08/00172 / 25 Pembroke Road, Clifton Richard Ennion (Horticultural Services Manager)
/ ZCD

£3,064.55

No Limit

The provision and maintenance of two replacement trees to be located in the vicinity of 25 Pembroke Road (monies
allocated on 23 June 2015 - to be drawn down once planting locations are finalised and planting is programmed)

14/01345 / Christchurch C of E Primary Richard Ennion (Horticultural Services Manager)
School, Clifton

£14,626.30

No Limit

The provision and maintenance of Tree Planting either on-street or in public open space as the Council shall determine
within a one mile radius of Christchurch C of E Primary School (monies allocated on 23 June 2015 - to be drawn down
once planting locations are finalised and planting is programmed)

14/03697 / 2 to 16 Clifton Down Road, Richard Ennion (Horticultural Services Manager)
Clifton

£6,156.46

No Limit

The provision and maintenance of tree planting either on-street or in public open space within a one mile radius of 2 to 16
Clifton Down Road (monies allocated on 23 June 2015 - to be drawn down once planting locations are finalised and
planting is programmed)

15/05302 / 42 to 44 Caledonia Place,
Clifton

Richard Ennion (Horticultural Services Manager)

£7,269.12

No Limit

The provision of tree planting within a one mile radius of the development

13/00672 / Garaways House, Chantry
Road, Clifton

Richard Ennion (Horticultural Services Manager)

£3,418.90

No Limit

The provision of compensatory tree planting in front of the development, on Chantry Road (monies allocated on 23 June
2015 - to be drawn down once planting locations are finalised and planting is programmed)

13/05360 / 100 Whiteladies Road,
Clifton

Richard Ennion (Horticultural Services Manager)

£5,643.95

No Limit

The provision and maintenance of tree planting either on-street or in public open space within a one mile radius of 100
Whiteladies Road

15/01681 / Queen Victoria House,
Redland Hill, Redland

Richard Ennion (Horticultural Services Manager)

£6,638.00

No Limit

The provision and maintenance of tree planting either on-street or in public open space within a one mile radius of Queen
Victoria House

15/02984 / St. Georges, Great George Richard Ennion (Horticultural Services Manager)
Street, City Centre

£6,527.63

No Limit

The provision and maintenance of tree planting either on-street or in public open space within a one mile radius of St.
Georges, Great George Street

11/02870 / 3 Stoke Hill, Stoke Bishop / Richard Ennion (Horticultural Services Manager)
ZCD

£129.94

No Limit

The provision of off-site tree planting within one mile of 3 Stoke Hill

16/06192 / Winford Court, Downs Park Richard Ennion (Horticultural Services Manager)
West, Henleaze

£3,826.05

No Limit

The provision and maintenance of tree planting either on-street or in public open space within a one mile radius of Downs
Park West

16/06917 / 62 Falcondale Road,
Westbury-on-Trym

£6,856.38

No Limit

The provision and maintenance of tree planting either on-street or in public open space wi

Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Area Committee 1

3 October 2018 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Donald Alexander, Carla Denyer, John Goulandris, Matt Melias, Paula O'Rourke, Jo Sergeant, 
Clive Stevens, Jerome Thomas, Mark Wright, Geoff Gollop, Liz Radford and Steve Smith

Officers in Attendance:-
Keith Houghton - Community Resources Manager , Richard Fletcher - Area Manager Parks, Allison Taylor 
- Democratic Services Officer

1. Election of Chair

Councillor Jerome Thomas was nominated and seconded as Chair. There were no further nominations.

The Chair then proposed the election of an informal resident Chair, Fraser Bridgeford, who was in 
attendance. He noted that this was not part of the Terms of Reference but would help in formalising a link 
to Community Groups. This was seconded. Fraser introduced himself to the Committee and explained his 
background and experience. The Committee agreed to support Fraser taking up this role subject to him 
making formal links to all the community groups represented at Area Committee 1. The Chair then 
proposed Don Alexander as Vice Chair of the Committee and this was seconded and agreed. The Chair, 
Vice-Chair and Resident Chair would act as a Steering Group in respect of releasing of monies for projects.

Resolved - (Unanimously):-

1. That Councillor Jerome Thomas be elected Chair of Area Committee 1;
2. That Councillor Don Alexander be elected Vice Chair of Area Committee 1;
3. That Fraser Bridgeford be elected as informal resident Chair of Area Committee1.

2. Apologies for Absence

Received from Councillor Abraham.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

3. Terms of Reference.

The Terms of Reference (Recommendation 1), as approved by Council on 20 March 2018, were noted.

4. Declarations of Interest

None declared.

5. Public Forum Statements

The Committee heard from two submitters in attendance. The statements were placed on record and can 
be accessed via democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Decision Making report on proposals for CIL and S106 funding.

6. Recommendation 2 - The Committee noted the projects invited to submit Stage 2 full proposals and 
those not invited or able to proceed.

7. Recommendation 3 – The Committee noted the CIL and Section 106 monies available at 31 July 2018 
and the option of pre-committing future CIL receipts to support the proposals in this paper.

6. Recommendation 4 - Proposed decisions for councillors.

The Committee first discussed and expressed some concern that highway officers were informing 
members what schemes could not be progressed. It was noted that one particular long-standing scheme 
for a central refuge outside a school had been taken off the list and the cost doubled. The Committee 
heard that there had been a misunderstanding on the progression of schemes and a meeting would soon 
be held with highway officers to rectify the situation. The Community Resources Manager reported that 
there were sufficient funds to progress all the committed list of schemes and that it was possible to pre-
commit CIL. He also reported that decisions were not binding after elections. It emerged through 
discussion that there was a need to develop a mechanism whereby feasibility studies could be funded and 
this should be explored with highways and parks officers. The Chair, in summary, would take up the issue 
of improved delivery of minor highway schemes with Chairs across all the AC’s.

A member of the public queried the accuracy of some of the CIL allocations set out in the CIL July 2018 
Appendix: in particular, that a previous allocation of £25,000 of CIL towards the restoration of Brunel 
Swivel Bridge Project wasn’t recorded; and that the Avon Crescent Rerouting scheme allocation of 
£50,000 of CIL was now not possible to spend as the project had been abandoned. 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Actions – 
The Community Resources Manager to investigate the Brunel Swing Bridge allocation and explore the 
‘unmaking’ of the Avon Crescent CIL allocation to produce an accurate account of the CIL monies 
available to fund AC1 projects going forward’.

The Committee received a report on proposed decisions for the awarding of local CIL and S106 and 
considered in turn the projects which had been invited to submit Stage 2 Full Proposals and had regard to 
the Recommendations set out against each project. The Community Resources Manager reported that 
the Redland club community centre project was not coming forward for consideration as their lease from 
BCC housing was not currently secure beyond 2019.

1. Project - Match funding for MUGA/Park renovation Beachley Walk (Avonmouth and Lawrence Weston 
Ward)
Delivery Group - BCC Parks with SCAF.
Full Proposal amount requested - £50,000

The Committee had regard to the recommendation as set out in the report and discussed the merits of 
the project and were supportive. The issue of the fencing was particularly discussed. The funding of the 
project was moved and seconded and on being put to the vote, it was:-

Resolved – (Unanimously) to approve funding of £50,000 CIL to deliver the project subject to the 
following conditions:-

1. That the money is not released until the Steering Group know whether it is option 1 (without the 
fencing) or option 2 (with the fencing) that will be delivered;
2. That the £27,500 for the cost of the fencing, should option 2 be delivered, is ring-fenced for that 
purpose only.

2. Project – Funding Modular Hub for BMX bike club to complement new bcc BMX track (Avonmouth and 
Lawrence Weston Ward)
Delivery Group – Ambition Lawrence Weston.
Full Proposal amount requested - £100,000.

The Committee had regard to the recommendation as set out in the report and discussed the merits of 
the project and was generally supported. The 50/50 split between Area CIL and Lawrence Weston 
Neighbourhood Development Plan was accepted as there was a wider appeal for the project than just the 
ward area. Particular discussion took place regarding the need for a diesel generator which was not 
renewable. The representative of the Delivery Group stated this was needed as other types of generator 
did not have enough power to generate the energy required. The Committee supported the proposal 
subject to a renewable solution for the generator being considered at an additional cost of £5,000 and 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

being split between the two funding pots. The funding of the project was moved and seconded and on 
being put to the vote it was:-

Resolved – (9 for, 3 abstentions) That funding of £52,500 from Area CIL and £52,500 from LWNDP CIL be 
approved to deliver the project, this sum including an additional £5,000 for a renewable solution for 
the generator and this be subject to the following conditions:- 

1. That the Steering Group have sight of the quotes for the project;
2. That the Committee be informed if a non-diesel generator was considered to be the best solution;
3. That the funding reverts to £100,000 if a diesel generator was considered to be the best solution.

3. Project - Match funding for replacement park equipment at Mancroft Avenue (Avonmouth and 
Lawrence Weston Ward).
Delivery Group – BCC Parks.
Full Proposal amount requested - £50,000.

The Committee had regard to the recommendation as set out in the report and discussed the merits of 
the project and there was general support. As it was a BCC parks project the importance of sponsor to 
provide accountability was highlighted and Councillor Alexander agreed to sponsor the project and 
provide feedback. It was also noted that the disabled access part of the application had not been 
completed. The Community Resources Manager took the opportunity to inform the Committee that a 
review of the process had taken place and more time had been built in to allow Parks to discuss proposed 
projects and thus provide a properly detailed Stage 2 proposal. The funding of the project was moved and 
seconded and on being put to the vote, it was:-

Resolved – (Unanimously) that funding of £50,000 CIL to deliver the project be approved subject to the 
following conditions:-

1. That the outcomes of the project be approved by the AC Steering Group;
2. that benefits to disabled people be reported back to the AC Steering Group
3. That funding is given pending quotes up to £50,000.

4. Project – Engage the Park Work team to undertake improvement works in parks throughput the wards 
(Hotwells and Harbourside Ward priority)
Delivery Group – ParkWork
Full Proposal amount requested - £12,000.

The Committee had regard to the recommendation as set out in the report and discussed the merits of 
the project and there was general support. It was noted that the project was for all wards within Area 
Committee 1 and not only Hotwells and Harbourside as set out in the report but had been a priority 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

project for that ward. The recommendation to grant funding was moved and seconded and on being put 
to the vote, it was:-

Resolved – (Unanimously) that funding of £12, 000 CIL to deliver the project be approved.

5. Project – Environmental improvements in Stoke Bishop, WOT and Henleaze (Stoke Bishop & Westbury-
on-Trym & Henleaze wards priority)
Delivery Group – BCC Parks
Full Proposal amount requested - £9, 400.

The Committee had regard to the recommendation as set out in the report and there was general 
support. The funding of the project was moved and seconded and on being put to the vote, it was:-

Resolved – (Unanimously) that funding of £9, 400 CIL to deliver the project be approved.

6. Project - Replacing 14 street trees in Stoke Bishop, WOT and Henleaze (Stoke Bishop, Westbury-on-
Trym & Henleaze priority)
Delivery Group – BCC Tree Bristol
Full Proposal amount requested - £10, 712.94.

The Committee had regard to the recommendation as set out in the report and discussed the merits of 
the project and there was general support. Some discussion took place regarding the use of S106 monies 
to fund the project instead of CIL and a resident representative confirmed that these were in addition to 
S106 funded trees around Church Road as set out at pg.12 of the report. The funding of the project was 
moved and seconded and on being put to the vote, it was:-

Resolved – (Unanimously) that funding of £10, 712.94 to deliver the project be approved.

7. Project – Tree Forum replanting 46 plots (All AC1 wards priority)
Delivery Group – BCC Tree Bristol
Full Proposal amount requested - £35, 199.66

The Committee had regard to the recommendation as set out in the report and discussed the merits of 
the project and there was general support. There were no questions or discussion. The funding of the 
project was moved and seconded and on being put to the vote, it was:-

Resolved – (unanimously) that funding of £35,199.66 of S106 funding to deliver the project be 
approved, drawn down from the relevant contributions below:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Permission / Site / 
S106 Code

Current Contribution Value Date to be Spent / 
Committed by

Purpose of Contribution

16/05763 / Lidl, Stile 
Acres, Lawrence 
Weston

£48,158.94 17/01/25 The provision of 
replacement of trees to 
compensate for those 
removed during the 
construction of Lidl

15/05302 / 42 to 44 
Caledonia Place, 
Clifton

£7,269.12 No limit The provision of tree 
planting within a one mile 
radius of the development

13/05360 / 100 
Whiteladies Road, 
Clifton

£5,643.95 No limit The provision and 
maintenance of tree 
planting either on-street or 
in public open space within 
a one mile radius of 100 
Whiteladies Road

15/01681 / Queen 
Victoria House, 
Redland Hill, Redland

£6,638.00 No limit The provision and 
maintenance of tree 
planting either on-street or 
in public open space within 
a one mile radius of Queen 
Victoria House

10/04509 / Redland 
House, Redland Hill, 
Redland / ZCD

£4,670.64 No limit The provision off-site 
replacement tree planting 
in the vicinity of the 
development

15/02984 / St. 
Georges, Great 
George Street, City 
Centre

£6,527.63 No limit The provision and 
maintenance of tree 
planting either on-street or 
in public open space within 
a one mile radius of St. 
Georges, Great George 
Street

11/02870 / 3 Stoke 
Hill, Stoke Bishop / 
ZCD

£129.94 No limit The provision of off-site 
tree planting within one 
mile of 3 Stoke Hill

16/06917 / 62 
Falcondale Road, 
Westbury-on-Trym

£6,856.38 No limit The provision and 
maintenance of tree 
planting either on-street or 
in public open space within 
a one mile radius of 62 
Falcondale Road

16/06192 / Winford 
Court, Downs Park 
West, Henleaze

£3,826.05 No limit The provision and 
maintenance of tree 
planting either on-street or 
in public open space within 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

a one mile radius of Downs 
Park West

7. Recommendation 5 – How to take forward priorities not coming for decision at this meeting.

It was proposed and seconded that the sponsors for the projects that had not progressed beyond stage 1 
be contacted to ask if they wished to resubmit and address the reasons why they had not progressed to 
stage 2. The projects submitted this year should not be prioritised but considered on merit alongside 
those previous projects that had not progressed. This was generally supported. The Community 
Resources Manager reported that there was not officer resource capacity to run different rounds. There 
was a general desire from the Committee to progress projects without the requirement of a formal 
meeting. The Chair proposed that these matters be picked up at the informal meeting in January along 
with minor highway improvement schemes as discussed earlier in the meeting. It was noted that although 
informal, representatives from resident groups would be invited.

Actions – 
1. The ward councillors to contact Stage 1 sponsors regarding resubmission and addressing reasons not 
progressed.
1. For Jan meeting – Minor highway schemes, consideration of any resubmitted Stage 1 submissions 
alongside newly submitted Stage 1 projects.

8. Recommendation 6 - The Committee noted the review being set up to consider the 2018 CIL/S106 
process and inform the 2019 process.

9. Recommendation 7 – The Committee noted the legal information concerning the Public Sector 
Equality duty in reaching all its decisions.

Meeting ended at 8.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________


